ADDENDUM

No.

COUNCIL MEETING - DECEMBER 12, 2005

AWARD OF TENDER T05-279
VAUGHAN CIVIC CENTRE STORM SEWER RELOCATION

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Community Services in consultation with the Commissioner of Engineering
and Public Works, the Director of Reserves and Investments and the Director of Purchasing
Services recommends:

1) That Tender T05-279 for the Vaughan Civic Centre Storm Sewer Relocation be awarded
to Kapp Contracting Inc. for $202,454.70 (G.S.T. included).

2} That a contingency allowance in the amount of $37,000.00 (G.S.T. included) be approved
within which the Commissioner of Community Services or his designate is authorized to
approve amendments to the contract;

3) That a Geotechnical Inspection and Material Testing amount of $16,050.00 (G.S.T.
inciuded) be approved to ensure compliance with all applicable standards; and

4) That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the appropriate documents.

Economic Impact

The total cost of $262,455.00 for the project is included in the 2005 approved capital budget and
as such there is no additional economic impact to the 2005 Capital Budget.

Long-range financial implications will include operating and maintenance costs associated with
this type of infrastructure and will be included in the revised long-range replacement schedule.

Purpose

Coungcil approval to award Tender No. T05-279 for the Vaughan Civic Centre Storm Sewer
Relocation.

Background - Analysis and Options

This tender (2004 Capital Budget Project 37-2-04) includes the Vaughan Civic Centre Storm
Sewer Relocation. (See attached map). This work is required to allow for the future construction
of the new Civic Centre.

The tender was advertised in the Daily Commercial News, the Electronic Tendering Network
(ETN) and on the Ontaric Public Buyers Association (OPBA), and closed on Thursday, December
1, 2005. A total of nineteen (19) documents were picked up from the Purchasing Department and
the following 13 compliant bids were received:

Contractor Total Bid Amount
Including Provisional ltems

Kapp Contracting Inc. $202,454.70
Safire Infrastructure Inc. $372,574.00
Memme Excavation Company Limited $376,299 .42
Comer Group Limited $380,551.49

North Rock Group Ltd. $384,110.10



Q.

Clearway Group Inc. $410,002.60
Direct Underground inc. $421,339.25
Miwel Construction Limited $464,481.40
DeFaveri Construction $537,537.80
King Cross Contracting Limited $584,862.00
London Excavators and Trucking Limited $637,741.42
616183 Ontario Inc. Ofa Hollingworth Construction Co. $683,332.49
Dig-Con International Limited $821,299.90

The estimated cost for this project including provisional items, inspection and testing, a
contingency allowance and all applicable taxes (G.S.T. is 100% recoverable) is $262,455.00 and
is calculated as follows:

Kapp Contracting Inc. bid (excluding G.S.T.) $189,210.00
Contingency Allowance $ 35,000.00
Geotechnical Inspection and Material Testing $ 15.000.00
Sub-Total $239,210.00
G.S.T. (7% - amount 100% recoverable) $ 16,744.70
Total $255,954.70
Less &.5.T. Recoverable $(16,744.20)
Net Cost $238,210.00

ROUNDED $263,000.00
Staff and the City's consultant for this project KPMB Architects have reviewed the submitted bids

and are satisfied that the low bidder Kapp Contracting Inc. is deemed qualified to successfully
complete this project. Therefore, it is appropriate to award this contract to Kapp Contracting Inc.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2007

This project is consistent with Vaughan Vision 2007 in that the proposed works ensure that
municipal operations are undertaken in an environmentally responsible manner (4.4.4.)

This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council.

Conclusion

Sufficient funding is available in the 2004 Capital Budget (Project 37-2-04) to complete the
project. Staff recommend that this contract be awarded to Kapp Contracting Inc. in the amount of
$202,454.70 {G.S.T. included)

Attachments

1. Location Map

Report prepared by:

John Zanchettin, C.E.T. — Senior Engineering Assistant, ext. 3113
Tom Ungar, P. Eng. — Design Engineer, ext. 3110



Respectfully submitted,

Marion Kallideen
Commissioner of Community Services

JZ:mc



.1

ATTACHMENT No. 1

/’ /__....______
P
& —

|

S —
Fifelield 0r,
B

3
=
o

E2
=

T
B 4
A -
< Dy (Shonage A0
- i .
] ethdurne
o /j- A 5
Ay
R TN IS I ST |
g i - =

T

Thicror |

\'\-

Fi

m/ Foxhill . ] ¢

g paLea

o)

FUTURE
CONMNECTION

- = . Silver_Arrow ! i
% Wpicare by
g
[
5 i

FROM BUIDING -~can o7

E% M..a:%_;.
©oomew cme -
; - DENTRE o ;

w_ e et i _“;j'_“_ s

. o RUTURE
\ “CONMECTION
\ A . FROM BUILDING —

B f
Mgy e PROPOSEL STORM
o SEWER

A

PROJECT LOCATION

VAUGHAN CIVIC CENTRE
STORM SEWER RELOCATION
T05-279

LOCATION - Part of Lot 20
Concession 3

Drowing nome: R:\EMGDRAFT\IEMGSERV\JOHNMYZ\AFTACH Y New Vaughan Civic Lentre starm Sewer.dwg

NCGT TO SCALE

CITT OF WAICHAN — ENSNEERIG DEPARTHENT

ORAFTSPEREON; _EK....



